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SCHOOLS: . , =7 It is the dufy of the @
STATEMENTS 'OF VALUATION intendent of schools te ish
FURNISHED BY WHOM: statements to the distriet eclerks

showing the assessed valuation of
the district.

U February 12, 1940

M FILED

¥r. Willard B. Leavitt
Prosecuting Attorney . A
Polk County '
Bolivar, Missouri

Dear Sir:

This ii in reply to yours of recent date where-
in you request sn opinion on the following statement:

"1 would like to have the opinion
of your office on whose duty it is
to furnish school districts assess-
ed valuations:

"Is it the County Clerk's duty to
complle and total this waluation
or is it the duty of the Superine <
tendent of Schools?t" E

The powers and duties of the superintendent of 5
schools and the county elerk are provided by statute.
We think your question, however, is answered by Sec=-
tion 9487, R. S. Missouri 1929, which provides in part
as follows:

®"The county superintendent shall
have general supervision over all
the schools of his county, except
in city, town and village school
dlstricas employing & superintendent
who devotes at least one-half of
his time to the direct work of
superision, # & # # % & & & & »

he shall furnish, anmually, state-
ments to the district clerks shows
ing the assessed valuation of thelr
respective districta; = #« # & « « *



Mr. Willerd B. Leavitt (2) February 12, 1940

Section 9261, R. S. Missouri 1929, providol
part as follows:

"on receipt of the estimates of
the various districts, the county
clerk shall proceed to assess the
amount so returned onm all taxable
property, real and personal, in
said disbrict, as shown by the
last annual assessment for state
eand county purposes, ineluding
all statements of merchants in
each district of the amount of
gooda, weres and merchandise
owned by them and texable for
state end county purposes: # « "

This section seems to be the only duties of
the county clerk with reference to the taxes of the
district. Sinee we fail te find in the statutes where
the coumty elerk is required to compile and total the
valuations of the district, it seems that that would
be a duty incidentally rnlii.ng upon the ccunty super-
intendent of schools in performing his duties under
sald Section 9487.

CONC USI N,

From the foregoing it is the opinion of this
department that it is the duty of the county superine
tendent of schools to amnually furnish statements to
the district clerks showing the assessed valuation
of their respective districts, and if the courty clerk
does not wvoluntarily compile and total these waluations,
it seems that would be the duty of the superintendent

to ﬁo.
Respectfully submitted
TYRE W. BURTON
Assistant Attorney General
APPROVED:
(Aeting) Attorney General g
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